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OF THE STATE OF UTARIY

IN THE MATTER OF THE ! STIPULATION ANI ORDER
INVESTIGATION OF :
ELIZABETH RANDOLPH : DOFL 2002-11

ELIZABETR RANDOLPH (“Respondent™) and the DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING (“Division") of the Utah Department of Commerce stipulate and agree as
follows:

1. Respoident admits the jurisdictiou of the Division over her and over the subject matter of this
action,

2. Respondent acknowledges she enters into this Stipulation voluutarily, and other than what is
contamed in this agreement, no promise or threat whatsoever has been made by the Division, or any
memmber, officer, agent or representative of the Divasion to induce her to cnter into this Agreement.

3. Respondent acknowlcdges she has been informed of her right to be represeated by counsel, and
has either consulted with ar aiotney or waives said right and choscn (0 represent herself,

4. Respondent undexstands she is entitled to a hearing before a presiding officer appointed by the
ditector, at which time she may pres tI::nt evideree on her behalf, preseot her own witnesses and confront
adverse witnesses. Respondent acknowledges that by executing this document, she waives: (1) the right to

a hearing before a presiding officer, (2) the right to present evidenee on her behalf, (3) the right o present



her own witnasses, and (4) the right 1o confront adverse witnesses, together with svch other rights as o
which she may be entitled in connection with s1id hearing.

5. Pespondent acknowledges that this Stipulation and yrder, if adopted by the Director of the
Division, will bs classified as a public docwmeat ard may be released 1o the public. o additen, the
Division is authorized 10 inform othet ctate and federal agencies of the acuion taken herein and of the
contert of this Stipulation and Order.

6. Respondent waives the issuance aad service upon her of a Notice of Agercy Action and agrees
that disciplinary action may be taken in accordance with the terms of this stipulation.

7. Respendent admits she violated Utah Code Annotaled as Amended §§ 58.67-501, 58-60-109,
and 58-61-501. In particular, Respondent admits the Dollowing:

a, Respondentis not liccnscd us a physician, surgeon or medical practitioner of any
kind in the State of Utah and was not so licensed at any time relevani to this action,

b. Respondent ig not licensed as a prychologist, and was not se licensed at any tmc
relevant to this setion.

¢. From approximately May, 1999, Respondent has been adinimistening psycholezical
testing measurss to clients, interpreted the results of said testing measures,
performing psychological cvaluations, authoring written reports which contain a
diagosis, and charging $350.00 for said report.

d.  Onor about May 17, 2001, Respondent performed a “Neurodevelopmiental
Evaluation” on minot ciient M.8. (vame withheld for confidentiality). On or abowt
May 20, 2001, Respondent authored an evaluative report, which consisted of &
medical diagnosis of “Bi-Polar Il Disorder, and recommended a specific dosage of a
orescription drug for treatment of symptoms.

8. Respondent shall Cease and Desist from practicing ineptal health therapy, medicing,
psychology, or any other profession regulated by the Division without first becoming licensed to do so.

9, Respondent acknowledges that this Stipulation axd Order, upon approval by the Director of the

Division, shall be the final compromisc and setilement of this mawer. Respondent {urther acknowledges



that the Director of the Division is not required to accept the wrms of this Stipulation and Order and if the
Siipulation s not accepled by the Director, it is null and void snd withosut any force or effect whatsoever.
10. This docuiment constitutes the eatire agreement berwesn the pardes and supersedos and cancels
any and all prior nsgotiations, representations, widerstandings or agreemenis between the purties. 'There
are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construc or eifect this Stipulalion,
11 Respondent understands that failure to comply with thas Ordat may subject her to a awl
peralty of np 1o $2,000 (two-thousand dollars) for each day the order is viotated pursvant to Ttah Code

Annotated Scetion 58-1-503 (1)

DATE

Cheryl o '
Assistant Kitorney General Rcspondent

Approved as to form:
Attorrey for Respondenl

By




ORDER

The abowe Stupulation, IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION OF ELTZABTTH
RANDOLPH, ie hereby approved by the Division of Occupaticnal and Professional Licensing,
constitutes my Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in this matter. The terms and conditions

of the Stipulabion are Incorporated herein and constitute my final Order in this case.

DATED this_25% day of “ L 200,




